

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1390
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023


DISBURSAL OF MMDA TO KHADI INSTITUTIONS


1390.  SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) whether KVIC has disbursed Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA) to Khadi institutions producing cotton khadi, cotton khadi spinners, and cotton khadi weavers in all the States and UTs in the country;
(b) if so, the number of Khadi institutions, the number of spinners and weavers who have received MMDA benefit (for cotton khadi) through DBT, State-wise and year-wise since 2017; and
(c) amount of MMDA disbursed to each of the Khadi institutions in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Bihar, year-wise since 2017?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): KVIC has disbursed Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA) to Khadi institutions producing all types of Khadi such as wollen, silk, muslin including cotton khadi. State-wise and year-wise details of Khadi institutions, spinners and weavers who have received the MMDA benefits for Khadi through DBT is placed at Annexure.

(c): Details of amount of MMDA disbursed to the Khadi institutions in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Bihar is given below:

                                                                                       (Amount: Rs. in lakh)
Year MMDA disbursed to KIs of UP MMDA disbursed to KIs of

Bihar
 No. of KIs Amount No. of KIs Amount
2017-18 465 4794.74 8 64.35
2018-19 324 2794.94 1 11.57
2019-20 288 4384.16 4 96.28
2020-21 188 2593.75 6 104.02
2021-22 221 4933.77 10 100.70
2022-23
(as on
28.02.2023)

148 2269.69 5 38.96


Institution-wise details of MMDA disbursed in the said States of UP and Bihar are available at KVIC’s online portal https://kviconline.gov.in/mda.jsp.


*****


Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1390 for answer on 13.03.2023

State-wise and year-wise details of Khadi institutions, spinners and weavers who have received the MMDA benefits for Khadi through DBT


Sr
No.

Office Name
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

1
CHATTISGARH -
SO

14 2194 7 958 14 2003

2 MP-BHOPAL-SO 12 751 5 500 1 33

3
UP-GORAKHPUR-
DO

46 4210 39 3420 37 1620

4 UP-LUCKNOW-SO 58 10146 24 6480 25 5485
5 UP-MEERUT-DO 289 79079 234 61401 192 43117
6 UP-VARANASI-DO 72 8932 43 4938 34 6228

7
UTTARAKHAND -
SO

26 7513 23 4832 27 2863

8 BIHAR-PATNA -SO 8 961 1 325 4 572
9 JHARKHAND - SO 7 453 4 243 7 675
10 ORISSA - SO 56 1419 10 301 36 947
11 WEST BENGAL - SO 229 19714 235 21944 286 24977
12 BIKANER-DO 29 4234 30 3020 36 2947
13 DELHI - SO 4 747 3 510 1 90
14 HARYANA-SO 88 36027 92 27892 27 5782

15
HIMACHAL
PRADESH. -SO

9 656 9 680 1 53

16 JAIPUR -SO 50 7703 41 5734 36 4962
17 JAMMU-SO 2 133 77 7542 21 2854
18 PUNJAB - SO 13 1584 7 773 5 566
19 ARUNACHAL-SO 1 13 1 10 0 0
20 ASSAM-SO 16 4048 15 3599 5 1323
21 MANIPUR - SO 4 239 2 40 3 96
22 MEGHALAYA-SO 1 38 0 0 0 0
23 NAGALAND - SO 1 56 1 50 1 32

24
AP-VIJAYAWADA-
SO

36 1208 90 2588 68 1548

25 CHENNAI-SO 44 9193 45 10220 45 10465

26
HUBLY, SUB
OFFICE

57 6540 50 6606 46 5715

27 KARNATAKA-SO 74 5835 79 7430 87 8504
28 KERALA-SO 23 14641 23 15779 22 13947
29 MADURAI-DO 24 3989 23 4049 23 3825
30 TELANGANA-SO 6 1062 9 1233 4 809

31
VISAKHAPATNAM-
DO

11 2325 10 2188 10 1489

32 GUJARAT-SO 122 11394 127 12408 128 12517

33
MAHARASHTRA-
SO

3 641 3 593 3 552

34 NAGPUR-DO 4 307 4 333 4 278
SO – State Office of KVIC, DO – Divisional Office of KVIC


State-wise and year-wise details of Khadi institutions, spinners and weavers who have received the
MMDA benefits for Khadi through DBT


Sr
No.

Office Name
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

No. of
Institution

No. of
Artisan

1 CHATTISGARH - SO 12 905 11 1719 7 1167
2 MP-BHOPAL-SO 1 8 4 188 2 107
3 UP-GORAKHPUR-DO 25 2043 20 2822 12 1734
4 UP-LUCKNOW-SO 25 5378 27 4927 23 3399
5 UP-MEERUT-DO 93 19873 101 30227 71 20621
6 UP-VARANASI-DO 45 5328 73 9505 42 6792
7 UTTARAKHAND -SO 17 755 24 2449 1 311
8 BIHAR-PATNA -SO 6 694 10 962 5 407
9 JHARKHAND - SO 6 420 5 448 6 241
10 ORISSA - SO 28 683 10 322 26 781
11 WEST BENGAL - SO 208 17544 263 22852 181 14753
12 BIKANER-DO 36 2890 34 2499 15 980
13 DELHI - SO 1 33 4 871 3 436
14 HARYANA-SO 52 4202 69 26912 46 15215

15
HIMACHAL
PRADESH. -SO

2 90 2 141 1 20

16 JAIPUR -SO 25 3998 21 4602 11 1409
17 JAMMU-SO 84 10800 1 58 0 0
18 PUNJAB - SO 4 488 4 389 2 181
199 ASSAM-SO 4 983 11 3172 5 1511
20 MANIPUR - SO 3 83 0 0 2 52
21 NAGALAND - SO 1 26 1 21 1 9
22 AP-VIJAYAWADA-SO 72 1629 70 1678 67 1527
23 CHENNAI-SO 46 10394 46 10263 34 5184
24 HUBLY, SUB OFFICE 43 5130 39 4996 31 3232
25 KARNATAKA-SO 97 7665 99 6865 85 7220
26 KERALA-SO 23 12559 19 10598 22 10618
27 MADURAI-DO 23 3657 24 3628 23 3118
28 TELANGANA-SO 6 817 6 584 1 279

29
VISAKHAPATNAM-
DO

10 1614 10 1536 10 1410

30 GUJARAT-SO 139 13878 161 15463 146 11955
31 MAHARASHTRA-SO 3 480 2 405 1 422
32 NAGPUR-DO 3 295 4 101 3 73

SO – State Office of KVIC, DO – Divisional Office of KVIC

